
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 17 November 2009 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10.00am on Monday 16 November 2009, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4.00pm on Thursday 19 November 2009, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 



 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhood Services and Advisory Panel on 15 
September 2009. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex B of Agenda Item 5 (Kerbside 
Recycling & Alternate Week Collection Expansion-Petitions) on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to individuals. 
This information is classed as exempt under Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

4. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on  Monday 16 November 
2009     
 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has 
been published on the Information Log for the current session.  
There are no items for this session. 
  
 
 

 
 

5. Kerbside Recycling & Alternate Week 
Collection Expansion - Petitions.   

(Pages 7 - 18) 

 This report updates the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
on consultation with residents following the receipt of 3 petitions 
about revised recycling and residual waste collection in the 
Groves area of the city. 
 

6. Highway Maintenance, Advanced Design On 
Programmes For 2010-2011.   

(Pages 19 - 38) 



 
 This report outlines the preparation of the provisional highway 

maintenance surfacing programmes. It recommends and seeks 
approval to begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each 
category of work. 
 

7. Sales of Age Restricted Products   (Pages 39 - 46) 
 This report informs the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 

Services of the work undertaken by the Council’s Trading 
Standards service to prevent the sales of age restricted products. 
 

8. Neighbourhood Services Capital 
Programme Monitor 2   

(Pages 47 - 54) 

 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Inform the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services 
of the likely outturn positions of the 2009/10 Capital 
Programme based on the spend profile and information to 
September 2009; 

• To notify the Executive Member of any resulting changes to 
the programme; 

• To inform the Executive Member of any slippage and 
associated funding to be slipped between the relevant 
financial years to reflect this. 

 
The Executive Member is also asked to approve: 

• The Slippage of the Boroughbridge Road/Poppleton into 
2010/11 

• Bringing forward Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate Bridge and 
Saxford Way schemes into 2009/10 

 
9. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing 
[...]
ave in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been 2 registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the public participation scheme. Details of these speakers are set 
out under the individual agenda items. 
 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision 

Session – Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services, held on 21 July 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

10. NATIONAL SERVICE PLANNING REQUIREMENTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND TRADING STANDARDS SERVICES.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought approval for the 
National Service Plans for food law enforcement, health and safety law 
enforcement and animal health enforcement, which are produced on an 
annual basis in response to national requirements. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approves the Service Plans in 

Food Law Enforcement, Animal Health Enforcement and 
Health and Safety Law Enforcement and recommends that 
they are referred to the Executive for approval. 

 
 
REASON: In order that the Council can discharge its statutory 

obligations in regard to service planning for environmental 
health and trading standards. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
 

11. AIR QUALITY UPDATE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which updated on the outcome 
of the recent Air Quality Support Grant (AQSG) applications made to the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 
Officers updated with some amendments to the report as follows: 

• Page 17 of the agenda, paragraph 11 should refer to Project 2 and 
that a 5 year contract had now been secured. 

• Page 18 paragraph 16 should state £2500 not £2000 
• Page 22 paragraph 37, take out the words ‘and 17’. 
• Page 24 paragraph 48, option a, take out the words ‘and 17’. 

 
 The Executive Member commented that it is disappointing that the 
projects listed on page 18 of the agenda can not be assisted further at 
present, due to the lack of funding, in particular, Project 7 the Joseph 
Rowntree School Faraday Project. Officers advised that if further 
funding is received then such projects will be assisted. The Executive 
Member asked that any letters sent to DEFRA should be strongly 
worded to emphasise the importance of York receiving further funding 
in order to assist such projects. Officers noted this request. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approves Option A at 

paragraph 37 of the Officer’s report and to: 
 
  

• Accept Air Quality Grants from DEFRA totalling 
£16,500 and allow air quality projects outlined in 
paragraphs 12,13 and 16 to proceed, and to request 
that York be considered for any further grant that may 
become available in the year. 

 
• Note the Executive Member’s request that officers 

stress the importance of York requiring any further 
grants in correspondence to DEFRA. 

 
 

REASON:  Option A represents the most appropriate way of 
funding the continuation of Local Air Quality 
Management in the City. This is a statutory 
undertaking that contributes towards the corporate 
priorities on Thriving City, Sustainable City and 
Healthy City. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



12. KERBSIDE RECYCLING & ALTERNATE WEEK COLLECTION 
EXPANSION - PETITIONS.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the receipt of 
three petitions from residents in the Groves area of the city and 
recommends how to respond to them. 
 
Officers updated that 3 petitions had been received against the use of 
wheeled bins in the area. The Groves area is a pilot area and the feedback 
from refuse collection crews indicates that so far, the pilot is working and 
there has been no issues such as bins being left out. Several weeks into 
the pilot the occurrence of overfilled bins has reduced as residents have 
got used to the system and residents have been taking ownership of bins 
by numbering them. The area will be monit
[...]
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approves Option 1 as 

follows: 
 

§  To continue to monitor residual and recycling 
collections following revised arrangements coming into 

Page 5



place and advise residents who presents bins and/or 
recycling boxes at wrong collection points. 

 
§ Continue with the revised service in the petition areas 

and gather and analyse the information from the 
consultation. In the meantime continue with the 
planned roll out across the city. Any ‘lessons learnt’ 
from the consultation will be incorporated into the roll 
out programme. 

 
§ Officers to bring back a further report to the Executive 

Members on the outcome of the consultation in the 
petition area at the decision session on 17 November 
2009.1 

 
 

REASON: To ensure the issues in the trial area can be addressed in 
preparation for the roll out to the remainder of the City. 

 
Action Required  
1. Officers to prepare report for Decision Session on 17 
November.   
 
 

 
KS  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 

Page 6



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods  

17 November 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Kerbside Recycling & Alternate Week Collection Expansion - 
Petitions 

Summary 
 

1. This report updates the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods on consultation 
with residents following the receipt of three petitions about revised recycling 
and residual waste collection arrangements in the Groves area of the city. 

 
Background 

 
2. Three petitions were received on 6 July 2009 from residents in Neville Street 

and Stanley Street.  Two of the petitions were from residents opposed to 
storing wheeled bins in front forecourts and with a preference to continue with 
sack collections.  The third petition was from residents opposed to wheeled 
bins being stored in front forecourts of properties on the opposite side of the 
street.  Further details about the petitions are included in Annex A to this 
report. 

 
3. The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods was advised about the receipt of 

the petitions at the Decision Session meeting held on 15 September 2009.  At 
the meeting it was resolved that the planned roll out of revised recycling and 
residual waste collection arrangements across the city should continue whilst 
further consultation with residents was carried out.  Any lessons learned from 
the consultation should be incorporated into the roll out programme. 

 
4. Officers were requested to bring back a further report to the Executive Member 

on the outcome of the consultation in the petition area. 
 

Update 
 
5. Recycling and residual waste collections in the petition area have continued to 

be monitored following the three petitions being reported to the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhoods Decision Session on 15 September 2009.  The 
service has continued to be delivered with very few problems. 

 
6. Consultation has been carried out with residents in each of the streets subject 

to the petitions through door knocking and speaking to residents directly.  A 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



meeting has also been held with those who organised the completion and 
submission of the three petitions. 

 
7. The planned roll out of the revised recycling and residual waste collections has 

continued in other parts of the city with service expansion being targeted at 
flats and communal properties. 

 
Consultation 

 
8. Consultation carried out with residents in Neville Street and Stanley Street 

through door knocking indicates that many residents have generally accepted 
wheeled bins with some finding them easy to use.  This acceptance of using 
wheeled bins is bolstered by the fact that almost 40% of the bins have house 
numbers on them identifying ownership.  The aesthetics of storing wheeled 
bins in the front forecourt of properties is still however the major negative 
comment.   The survey results are summarised in Annex A to this report and 
provided in more detail in confidential Annex B to this report. 

 
9. On 13 October 2009 a meeting was held with those who organised the 

completion and submission of the three petitions.  The main points discussed 
at the meeting were presentation of bins for collection, returning bins to 
collection point, Central Collection Points, hybrid collection system, student / 
larger houses and aesthetics of bins in front forecourts.  Whilst a number of 
items were discussed the aesthetics of bins in front forecourts was still the 
most significant issue for those who organised the petition. 

 
Service Expansion & Development 

 
10. The main factor behind the petitions was the aesthetics of storing wheeled bins 

in front forecourts of terraced properties.  The service, however, is operating 
well with few problems and the survey work indicates that many residents have 
generally accepted wheeled bins. 

 
11. It is therefore proposed that the current service and the roll out of kerbside 

recycling and alternate week collection should continue on the basis of front of 
property collection of recycling boxes and wheeled bins at terraced properties 
with front forecourts. 

 
12. The opportunity for setting up Central Collection Points in terraced areas will 

continue to be investigated.  These operations can be very expensive to set 
up, however, and any development would have to be managed within exiting 
budgets.   

 
13. In terms of other issues raised during the consultation process we will continue 

to monitor residual and recycling collections following revised arrangements 
coming into place and advise residents who present bins and/or recycling 
boxes at the wrong collection points.  Collection crews will also be advised 
about returning bins and boxes to the correct place.  Further work also needs 
to be carried out at student properties so that waste storage and collection 
systems can be improved. 

 

[...]
s about service 
(including 15 from properties listed in 
petition) with 5 indicating that wheeled 
bins are easy to use. 
 
Acceptance of wheeled bins is 
bolstered by the fact that almost 40% of 
the bins have house numbers on them 
identifying ownership. 
 
5 comments about the appearance of 
wheeled bins and aesthetics of storing 
them in the front forecourt of properties.  
 
3 comments about preference for CCP 
or communal bins. 
 
1 comment about communications 
being poor. 

Stanley 
Street 
(odd 

numbers 
only) 

8 signatures representing 7 properties.  Residents 
are opposed to storing unsightly wheeled bins in 
front forecourts and would prefer to continue with 
sack collections.  Wheeled bins were delivered 
prior to receipt of the petition. 

16 7 9 
 

(including 
2 on 

petition) 
Stanley 
Street 
(even 

numbers 
only) 

8 signatures representing 8 properties.  
These properties already use wheeled bins 
but these are stored at the rear and collected 
from the back lane.  Residents in these 
properties, however, are opposed to unsightly 
wheeled bins being stored in front forecourts 
of properties on the opposite side of Stanley 
Street (odd numbers). 

14 8 6  
(including 

5 on 
petition) 

 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 13

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Services – Decision Session 

17 November 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE, ADVANCED DESIGN ON PROGRAMMES FOR 
2010-2011 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the preparation of the provisional highway maintenance 
surfacing programmes.  It recommends and seeks approval to begin advanced 
design for a list of schemes in each category of work.   

Background 

2. With the approval of next year's programme we can b
[...]
 in this report. 

 Risk Management 

31. In compliance with the Council's risk management strategy, the main risks that 
have been identified in this report are: 

• Strategic Risk, arising from judgements in relation to medium term goals for 
the service 

• Physical Risks, arising from potential underinvestment in assets 

Page 24



• Financial Risk, from pressures on budgets 

• People Risks, affecting staff if budgets decline 

 Measured in terms of impact and likelihood the risk score for all of the above 
has been assessed at less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks need 
only to be monitored as they do not provide a real threat to the achievement of 
the objectives of this report. 

Recommendations 

32. The Executive Member is recommended to:  

• note the results of the 2009 condition surveys on the city's roads and 
footways. 

• approve the split in funding between footways and roads on a 50/50 basis. 

• approve the provisional programme of work listed in Annex 3 - 14 of this 
report. 

 Reason:  To ensure the Highway Maintenance budget is expended in the most 
cost effective way based on the Council's assessed priorities and approved 
policies. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Binner  
Head of Highway Infrastructure  
Tel : (01904) 553231  

Sally Burns 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Report 
Approved  

Date 22/10/09 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Implication:  Financial                                 
Name:  Rachel Harrison                                 
Title:   Finance Manager, Neighbourhood Services                                                          
Tel No: 553210      
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers 
 

Page 25



Annexes 
 
Annex 1  - Results of the 2009 Highway Condition Survey 
Annex 2  - Condition Trends for Roads and Footways 
Annex 3-14 -
[...]
stfield £1,250 
7. Parker Avenue Westfield £2,000 
8. Sandy Lane, Stockton on the 

Forest 
Strensall £9,500 

9. Hotham Avenue Westfield £3,000 
10. Second Avenue Heworth £1,500 
11. Westfield lane, Upper Poppleton Rural West York £1,000 
12. Ryecroft Avenue(part) Dringhouses & Woodthorpe £10,000 
13. Dikelands Lane, Upper Poppleton Rural West York £7,000 
14. Roper Court, Copmanthorpe Rural West York £1,750 
15. Vavasour Court, Copmanthorpe Rural West York £1,250 
16. Bannisdale Dringhouses & Woodthorpe £1,000 
17. Bramble Dene Dringhouses & Woodthorpe £6,750 
18. Troutbeck Dringhouses & Woodthorpe £1,000 
19. St Edwards Close Dringhouses & Woodthorpe £1,250 
20. Beech Way, Upper Poppleton Rural West York £1,750 
    
  Total £67,000 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods 

17th November 2009 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 
Sales of Age Restricted Products  
 

Summary 

1. To inform the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods of the work undertaken 
by the council’s trading standards service to prevent the sales of age-restricted 
products. 
 

2. To seek the approval of the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods for the 
programme of action for the next 12 months in relation to the enforcement of:- 

 
i) The Children and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 

1991 in relation to cigarettes/tobacco. 
 
ii) The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 in relation to aerosol paint. 

 
In relation to these two particular areas, members are required to approve the 
plan of action each year. 
 
Background 

 
3. Legislation exists to help prevent a range of potentially dangerous/anti-social 

products being accessible to young people.  The products regulated with age-
restrictions include alcohol (minimum age 18), fireworks (18), certain video 
games (18), cigarettes (18), knives (18), aerosol paint (16) and solvents (16).  
In recent years trad
[...]
e 
cancelled. 

 
 

Page 46



 

 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of Executive Member Decision 
Session – Neighbourhood Services  

17 November 2009 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
MONITOR 2  
 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Inform the Executive Member of the likely outturn position of the 
2009/10 Capital Programme based on the spend profile and 
information to September 2009; 

 
• To notify of any resulting changes to the programme; 

 
• Inform the Executive Member of any slippage and associated funding 

to be slipped between the relevant financial years to reflect this. 
 
Background 
 

2. The 2009/10 – 2013/14 capital programme was approved by Council on 
26th February 2009.  The current approved capital programme for 2009/10 
is £4.657 m, financed by £2.248 m of external funding*, leaving a cost to 
the Council of £2.409 m. Table 1 illustrates the movements from the 
original budget to the currently approved position. 

 

 Gross 
Budget 
£m 

External 
Funding* 

£m 

Capital 
Receipts 
£m 

Original Budget 
Approved by Council at 
26 Feb 2009 

4.657 2.248 2.409 

Additions/reductions 
approved at monitor 1 

1.780 1.780 0.000 

Slippage approved at 
monitor 1 

(0.008) 0 (0.008) 

Current Approved 
Capital Programme 

6.429 4.028 2.401 

 
*External funding refers government grants, non-government grants, other contributions, 
developer’s contributions and supported capital expenditure. 

Agenda Item 8Page 47



 

Table 1 Current Approved Capital Programme 
 
3. The capital receipts column above implies receipts generated from the 

sale of Council assets will be used to fund the difference between the 
gross budget less all other specified funding sources. Due to the current 
economic climate not being favourable to achieving maximum receipt 
value from asset disposals, consideration will be given to the use of 
prudential borrowing to fund the capital programme as a temporary 
measure. When the economic climate returns to a more favourable state 
assets will be sold with the receipts being applied to finance the 
programme thus replacing the temporary borrowing. 
 
Consultation 

 
4. The capital programme was developed under the Capital Resource 

Allocation Model (CRAM) framework and agreed by Council on 26th 
February 2009.  Whilst the capital programme as a whole is not consulted 
on, the individual scheme proposals do follow a consultation process with 
local Councillors and residents in the locality of the individual schemes. 

 
Summary of Key Issues 

 
5. Against the current approved budget of £6.429m, there is a predicted 

outturn of £5.179m, a net decrease of £1.250m.  
 
6. The net decrease is composed of: 

• Slippage of £1,000k into 2010/11 on the A19 scheme within the 
Structural Maintenance. 

• Slippage of £100k into 2010/11 on the EcoDepot Gatehouse/Reception 
scheme. 

• Slippage of £150k into 2010/11 on the Boroughbridge Road scheme 
with Structural maintenance and bring forward the schemes for 
Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate Bridge and Saxford Way with funding of 
£150k therefore a nil effect on funding. 

Page 48



 

 
7. Table 2 highlights scheme specific information: 

 
Gross Neighbourhood 
Services Capital 
Programme 

2009/10 
 

£m 

2010/11 
 

£m 

2011/12 
 

£m 

Total 
 

£m 

Para 
Ref 

Current Approved Capital 
Programme 

6.429 4.226 5.555 16.210  

Re-profiling:      
Structural Maintenance (1.000) 1.000 0 0  
EcoDepot gatehouse (0.100) 0.100 0 0  
 
Revised Capital 
Programme 

 
5.329 

 
5.326 

 
5.555 

 
16.210 

 

 

Table 2 Capital Programme Forecast Outturn 2009/10 – 2011/12 
 
8. The main highlights of this report are: 
 

• Slippage of £1,000k into 2010/11 on the A19 scheme within the 
Structural Maintenance scheme. 

• Slippage of £100k into 2010/11 on the EcoDepot gatehouse/reception 
scheme. 

• Slippage of £150k into 2010/11 on the Boroughbridge Road scheme 
with Structur
[...]
 the effect of reducing revenue costs and CO2 
emissions.   

 
30. It is expected that this scheme will complete on target. 
 
Summary 
 
31.  Adjustments to the capital programme since the approval of the capital 

programme at Council on 26th February meeting, and updates at monitor 
2, are: 
• Slippage of £1,000k into 2010/11 on the A19 scheme within the 

Structural Maintenance Scheme. 
• Slippage of £100k into 2010/11 on the EcoDepot gatehouse/reception 

scheme. 
• Slippage of £150k into 2010/11 on the Boroughbridge Road scheme 

with Structural maintenance and bring forward the schemes for 
Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate Bridge and Saxford Way with funding of 
£150k therefore a nil effect on funding. 

 
Corporate Priorities  

 
32. The capital programme is decided through a formal process, using a 

Capital Resource Allocation Model (CRAM).  CRAM is a tool used for 
allocating the Council’s scarce capital resources to schemes that meet 
corporate priorities. 

 
Implications  

Financial Implications 

33. The financial implications are considered in the main body of the report. 

Page 52



 

 
Human Resources Implications 

34. There are no significant HR implications as a result of this report. 
 

Equalities Implications 

35. There are no significant equalities implications as a result of this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

36. There are no significant legal implications as a result of this report. 
 

Crime and Disorder 

37. There are no significant crime and disorder implications as a result of this 
report. 

 
Information Technology 

38. There are no significant information technology implications as a result of 
this report. 

 
Property 

39. There are no significant property implications as a result of this report. 
 

Risk Management 

40. The capital programme is regularly monitored as part of the corporate 
monitoring process.  In addition to this the Capital Asset Management 
Group (CAMG) meets regularly to plan monitor and review major capital 
receipts to ensure that all capital risks to the Council are minimised. 

 
Recommendations 

41. That the Executive Member notes: 
 
• The 2009/10 revised budget of £5.329m as set out in Table 2. 

• The slippage of £1,000k on the A19 Structural Maintenance scheme 
into future years  

• The slippage of £100k on the EcoDepot gatehouse/reception scheme 
into future years 

Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

42. That the Executive Member approves: 
 

Page 53



 

• The slippage of the Boroughbridge Road/Poppleton into 2010/11 

• Bringing forward the Crichton Avenue, Skeldgergate Bridge and 
Saxford Way schemes into 2009/10 

Reason: to enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Council’s capital programme. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Rachel Harrison 
Finance Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No.5533210 
 
 
Andy Binner 
Head of Highways Infrastructure 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel no 553231 

Sally Burns 
Director Neighbourhood Services 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 28/10/2009 

 
 

    
 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
N/a 
 
Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers – 2009/10 Capital Monitoring papers held at 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 Kerbside Recycling & Alternate Week Collection Expansion - Petitions.
	Annex A - Kerbside Recycling FINAL
	Confidential Annex B - Kerbside Recycling

	6 Highway Maintenance, Advanced Design On Programmes For 2010-2011.
	7 Sales of Age Restricted Products
	8 Neighbourhood Services Capital Programme Monitor 2



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 17 NOVEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Executive Member was invited to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the Agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

15 September 2009, be approved and signed as a 
correct record by the Executive Member. 

 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded upon 

consideration of Annex B to Agenda item 5. 
 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

17. KERBSIDE RECYCLING & ALTERNATE WEEK COLLECTION 
EXPANSION - PETITIONS.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised on the 
consultation carried out with resident following the receipt of three petitions 
regarding the revised recycling and residual waste collection arrangements 
in the Groves area of the City. 
 
Three petitions were received on 6 July from residents in Neville Street and 
Stanley Street. They were opposed to the storage of wheeled bins in front 
forecourts and had a preference to continue with sack collections. The 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods was advised about the receipt of 
these petitions at the Decision Session held on 15 September and it was 
resolved that the planned roll out of revised recycling and residual waste 
collection should continue, whilst further consultation with residents was 
carried out.  
 



Officers updated that consultation has been carried out with residents in 
each of the streets subject to the petitions, through door knocking and 
speaking to residents. A meeting was also held with the those who 
organised the petitions The main negative point concerns the aesthetics of 
bins being stored in front courtyards. However, the service is now 
operating well with few problems and the consultation has indicated that 
residents have generally accepted the wheeled bins. 
 
The Executive Member approved the service expansion but commented 
that Officers should use their judgement and act accordingly if the system 
does not work as well elsewhere in the City. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agrees: 
 

(i) That the current service and roll out of kerbside recycling and 
alternate week collection should continue on the basis of front of 
property collection of recycling boxes and wheeled bins at terraced 
properties with front forecourts. 

 
(ii) That the opportunity for setting up Central Collection points in 

terraced areas will continue to be investigated subject to budget. 
 

(iii) That residual and recycling collections following the revised 
arrangements will continue to be monitored to ensure residents are 
presenting bins and boxes to the correct collection points. Further 
work will be carried out at Student Properties to improve waste and 
storage systems. 

 
REASON:  To ensure that the Council can provide a service that meets 

the needs of residents, the requirements of the collection 
service and within available budget. 

 
 

18. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE, ADVANCED DESIGN ON PROGRAMMES 
FOR 2010-2011.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the provisional 
highway maintenance programmes. It recommended and sought approval 
to begin advanced design for a list of schemes in each category of work. 
 
The Executive Member queried whether the 50/50 basis for funding 
between footways and roads may be reviewed in following years. Officers 
advised that current figures are based on this years funding and may be 
subject to change in following years. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to accept the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Members agreed: 
 

(i) To note the results of the 2009 condition surveys on the City’s 
roads and footways. 

 



(ii) To approve the split funding between footways and roads on a 
50/50 basis. 

 
(iii) To approve the provisional programme of work as detailed in 

annex 3 to 14 of the Officers report. 
 
REASON: To ensure highway maintenance budget is expended in the 

most cost effective way based on the Council’s assessed 
priorities and approved policies. 

 
 

19. SALES OF AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the work 
undertaken by the Council’s trading standards service to prevent the sales 
of age restricted products. It also sought approval for the programme of 
action for the next 12 months in relation to the enforcement of The Children 
and Young Persons (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 in relation to 
cigarettes and tobacco and The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 200 in relation 
to aerosol paint. 
 
The Executive member queried the figures in relation to illegal tobacco 
sales. Officers advised that the figures incorporated sales made not long 
after the change in age and that York had taken part in test purchasing 
targeting a vending machines and that nationally, figures are similar to 
York’s. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the recommendation.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services:  
 

(i) Notes the report 
 

(ii) Agrees to adopt the programme of enforcement action of the 
next  12 months. 

 
REASON: So that the Council can meet its legal obligations. 
 
 

20. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITOR 2  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which informed of the likely 
outturn position of the 2009/10 Capital Programme based on the spend 
profile and information to September 2009;notify of any resulting changes 
to the programme; inform the Executive Member of any slippage and 
associated funding to be slipped between the relevant financial years to 
reflect this. 
 
Officers advised that the main points of the report were as follows: 
 

• Slippage of £1,000k into 2010/11 on the A19 scheme within the 
Structural Maintenance Scheme. 



• Slippage of £100k into 2010/11 on the EcoDepot 
gatehouse/reception scheme. 

• Slippage of £150k into 2010/11 on the Boroughbridge Road scheme 
with Structural maintenance and bring forward the schemes for 
Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate bridge and Saxford Way with funding 
of £150k therefore nil effect on funding. 

  
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Neighbourhood Services  

approves: 
 

(i) The slippage of the Boroughbridge Road/Poppleton schemes 
into   2010/11 

 
(ii) The bringing forward of the Crichton Avenue, Skeldergate Bridge 

and  Saxford Way schemes into 2009/10. 
 
 

REASON:  To enable the effective management and monitoring of the 
Councils capital programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


